

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2012 No. 245**

**The Seed Marketing (Wales) Regulations 2012**

**PART 2**

Categories of seed

**Maintainers for pre-basic and basic seed**

7. Pre-basic seed and basic seed may only be produced with the written authorisation of the person listed as the maintainer of that seed in the United Kingdom National List or the Common Catalogue.

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed Marketing (Wales) Regulations 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(c))
- reg. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/368](#), reg. 4(4) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 7(6) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(11\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 28(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 42(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(11\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 50(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(11\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(6)(b)(i)(bb) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/368](#), reg. 4(11)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1) Sch. 4 para. 12 renumbered as Sch. 4 para. 12(1) by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 7(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 8(8) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 10(9) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(13)(f) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(j)(iv))
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1)(c)(2) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 7(5A) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/368](#), reg. 4(13)(d)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(j\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1)(a) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/368](#), reg. 4(13)(h)(ii)(bb) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(j\)\(vi\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 12(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(13\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- reg. 3(1)(d)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(a))
- reg. 8A inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(5) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(d))
- reg. 10(a)(i)(ii) and word substituted for words by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(e))
- reg. 27(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(9\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(9)(c) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1573](#), regs. 1(2)(b), 4(3)(f)(iv))
- reg. 32A32B inserted by [S.I. 2019/368 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- reg. 32A word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/368](#), reg. 4(10) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)

- reg. 32B word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/368, reg. 4(10) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(g\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- reg. 32B word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/368, reg. 4(10) by [S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 4\(3\)\(g\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)